MC/07/62

TO:
The Methodist Council

FROM:
Nigel Wrighton, Pensions Manager

DATE:
20 March 2007
SUBJECT:
Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees

You are asked to approve the execution of a Deed of Amendment of the Rules of the above Scheme (attached).

There are effectively three amendments included in the document two of which have already been approved by the Methodist Council viz, the reduction in the pension accrual rate from 1/60th to 1/70th of final pensionable earnings as from 1 September 2006 and provision of civil partners’ pensions on the same basis as spouses’ pensions for married couples, that is, based on all pensionable service instead of service only after 5 December 2005 (the effective date of the civil partnership legislation). These amendments are referred to in 1(a) and (d) of the attached document.

The Trustee also recommends that the Methodist Council approves the third amendment (clause 1(c) of the attached document) which is to the definition of Pensionable Earnings for members who are in receipt of reduced earnings under the employer’s Permanent Health Insurance (PHI) Scheme. The current definition of Pensionable Earnings is given below:-

“Pensionable Earnings” means at any date a member’s basic annual earnings on 1 September each year reduced by an amount equal to the basic flat-rate annual retirement pension for a single person under the State Scheme.

If a member of the Pension Scheme is on long-term sickness absence and qualifies for benefit from the PHI Scheme, this is paid at the rate of 75% of basic annual earnings less any State Invalidity benefit. The PHI Scheme also pays the pension contributions on behalf of the member to the Pension Scheme thereby maintaining pension accrual until the member’s retirement date. For this purpose the member’s notional Pensionable Earnings are increased in line with the Retail Prices Index each year, subject to a maximum of 5%. However, this is not currently reflected in the Rules of the Pension Scheme and therefore the Trustee recommends that this amendment is made. It cannot be retrospective and will thus apply only to members joining the Pension Scheme on or after 1 November 2006.

Action required by the Methodist Council

To approve the execution of the Deed of Amendment of the above Pension Scheme and for its signing on behalf of the Council by two of its members.

	DRAFT


PENSION AND ASSURANCE SCHEME FOR LAY EMPLOYEES OF THE METHODIST CHURCH

_____________________________________

DEED OF AMENDMENT

_____________________________________

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made the                day of                   2007 BETWEEN the METHODIST COUNCIL of 25 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5JR of the first part and METHODIST LAY EMPLOYEES’ PENSION TRUST LIMITED (hereinafter called “the Trustee”) which expression where the context so admits includes the trustee or trustees for the time being of the Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church of 25 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5JR of the second part.

WHEREAS:-

(A)
This Deed is supplemental to the deeds more particularly described in the Schedule hereto (“the Supplemental Deeds”).  The Interim Trust Deed referred to in the schedule established the Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church (hereinafter called “the Scheme”). 

(B)
The Trustee is the present trustee of the Scheme.

(C)
By Clause 16 (a) of the Fourth Definitive Deed  the Trustee is entitled with the consent of the Methodist Council in writing, to alter, amplify, replace or delete the provisions of the Fourth Definitive Deed and Rules.

(D)
The Trustee wishes to amend the provisions of the Rules of the Scheme (as defined and attached to the Fourth Definitive Deed) by the execution of this Deed.  The Methodist Council has agreed to authorise the amendments proposed.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES and it is hereby agreed and declared as follows:-

1.
The Trustee declares that with immediate effect, the Rules of the Scheme (attached to the Fourth Definitive Deed) shall be altered as follows:

(a)
The words “prior to 1 September 2006 and one seventieth of Final Pensionable Earnings for each year of Pensionable Service on or after 1 September 2006” shall be inserted after the words “Pensionable Service” in the fifth line of Rule 5(a).


(b)
The words “who joined the Scheme prior to 1 November 2006” shall be added after the word “Member” in the fourth line of the definition of “Final Pensionable Earnings” in the Appendix Definitions

(c)
The following words shall be added at the end of the definition of “Pensionable Earnings” in the Appendix Definitions  “If a Member who joined the Scheme on or after 1 November 2006 is in receipt of reduced annual earnings under a sick pay or permanent health insurance scheme, Pensionable Earnings on any 1 September shall be calculated as the Pensionable Earnings at the previous 1 September increased in line with any increase in the Index over the previous year as shown in the Index published in the month of July immediately prior to the 1 September, subject to a maximum of 5%.”


(d)
The words “in respect of Pensionable Service after 5 December 2005” shall be deleted from the definition of Spouse in the Appendix definitions.

2.
The Methodist Council hereby consents to these alterations pursuant to Clause 16 of the Fourth Definitive Deed.

IN WITNESS of which the parties hereto have duly executed this Deed the day and year first before written

EXECUTED as a Deed by two of the

members of THE METHODIST COUNCIL

for themselves and others, the members thereof

EXECUTED as a Deed by METHODIST LAY

EMPLOYEES’ PENSION TRUST LIMITED
acting by a Director thereof and its Secretary

or two Directors thereof

PENSION AND ASSURANCE SCHEME FOR LAY EMPLOYEES OF THE METHODIST CHURCH

The Schedule to the Supplemental Deed hereinbefore referred to

	Date
	Deed

	1 September 1960
	Interim Trust Deed made between the several Connexional Committees and Departments of the Methodist Church more specifically set out in the Schedule thereto of the one part and the Trustee for the Methodist Connexional Funds (Registered) of the other part whereby there was established a Pension and Assurance Scheme for Lay Employees of the Methodist Church 

	8 August 1962
	Definitive Trust Deed made between the several Connexional Committees and Departments of the Methodist Church as specified therein of the one part and the Trustees for the Methodist Connexional Funds (Registered) of the other part (“the First Definitive Deed”)

	11 September 1980
	Supplemental Deed to the First Definitive Deed whereby the parties hereto of the first part as employers and as successors to the several Departments and Committees accepted and adopted the obligations and liabilities of the parties to the First Definitive Deed,

	20 May 1981
	Declaration of Amendment whereby the Trustee declared an amendment to the Scheme relating to the commutation for a cash sum of a Member’s pension, effective from 5 March 1981

	28 April 1982
	Definitive Trust Deed made between the several Divisions or Committees of the Methodist Church as specified therein of the one part and the Trustees for the Methodist Connexional Funds (Registered) of the other part (“the Second Definitive Deed”)

	10 September 1997
	Deed of Variation and Appointment whereby the Methodist Council and the Committee of Cliff College (successors to the Committees in accordance with a Deed Poll executed by the President of the Conference of the Methodist Church on 17 July 1996) appointed the Methodist Lay Employees’ Pension Trust Limited as Trustee to the Scheme,

	14 September 1999
	Deed of Adherence and Variation whereby The Methodist Ministers’ Housing Society and the Trustees for Methodist Church Purposes was admitted to the Scheme, the membership of the Central Finance Board and Methodist Publishing House was confirmed formally and alterations were made to the Second Definitive Deed as therein set out (“the Deed of Adherence and Variation”).

	2 May 2000
	Third Definitive Trust Deed made between the Methodist Council, Methodist Lay Employees’ Pension Trust Limited, Methodist Ministers’ Housing Society, the Committee of Cliff College, Methodist Publishing House, the Central Finance Board and the Trustees for Methodist Church Purposes (the “Third Definitive Deed”)

	17 December 2001
	Supplemental Deed whereby amendments were made to the provisions of the Scheme to incorporate the Pensions Sharing on Divorce requirements and to amend the requirements of Rule 1(a) regarding eligibility for membership of the Scheme.

	19 February 2002
	Deed of Adherence whereby Wesley House, Cambridge and The Trustees of Westminster Central Hall were admitted to the Scheme.

	7 February 2003
	Deed of Amendment whereby amendments were made to the provisions of the Scheme to alter the eligibility conditions of the Scheme.

	30 June 2003
	Deed of Amendment whereby amendments were made to the provisions of the Scheme to increase the contribution rate payable to the Scheme by the members.

	7 April 2005
	Deed of Amendment whereby amendments were made to the provisions of the Scheme to alter the level of pension increases awarded from the Scheme.

	19 August 2005
	Deed of Adherence whereby Guy Chester Centre was admitted to the Scheme.

	Not yet dated
	Fourth Definitive Trust Deed made between the Methodist Council, Methodist Lay Employees Pension Trust Limited, Methodist Ministers’ Housing Society, The Committee of Cliff College, Methodist Publishing House, the Central Finance Board of the Methodist Church, Wesley College Cambridge, The Trustees of Westminster Central Hall, Methodist Council and Connexional Trustees and the Trustees for Methodist Church Purposes (“the Fourth Definitive Deed”)


2
1

